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FEDERAL BUREAUI Oar INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.
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Mst fingers fall to thel nand

1. LOOPriut 'n 2.nlWHOR 3.inARCH.

. aw sure impressionsare recordedin correct order. e s i
6. cfan amputation or deformity makes it impossible to print a finger, make a notation to that effect in hc individual fingerblock.
7. Dfsome prysieal condition makes it impossible to obtain perfect impressions, submit the best tat can be obtained with amemo stapled to the card explaining the circumstances.

D.Examine the completed prints to se if they can be classified, bearing in rneind the following:
Most fingerprints fall into the patterns sown below (other patterns occur infrequently and are not orownkc2c):

1. LOOP 2. WHORL 3. ARCH

2-/ O: LOOt DELTAS,,
X\ II Mors

LOLOA AN 0ET MUTS=DLA UTB LER*CCHV OlLA

, -aGuI:.. w

Law-enforcement agencies using this card forpistol permits, licenses, etc., should indi- g"
* cate type of permit or, position in space "COMPANY AND ADDRESS."

Department of Defense activities and contractors initiating this card will make no+ entries in "CNRBTRAND ADDRESS" and "NUMBER." Such entries will be made t
* Defense activities using this card for military personnel or civilian employees will0

enter designation and address of requesting activity in "COMPANY AND ADDRESS." C% zDepartment of Defense contractors will enter contractor's name and address in : ;I
"COMPANY AND ADDRESS." t

The space "NuMB3ER" should contain the number designated for the particular case or .-u
PD 2$ code designation. The number appearing in this space will be quotedon answers to %j4-\12v 3-r2-61) the fingerprint sl- 2 va( ~S.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STAYES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

WASHINGTON 25, D. c.

APPLICANT
NO ARRUCT RICORDTo obtain classifiable fingerprints:

1. Use printer's ink.
DEC 2 8 19052. Distribute ink evenly on inking slab.

3. Wash and dry fingers thoroughly.
4. Roll fingers from nail to nail, and avoid allowing fingers to slip. IDENTIFICATION Division
S. Be sure impressions are recorded in correct order.
6. If an amputation or deformity makes it impossible to print a finger, make a notation to that effect in the individual fingerblock.
7. If some physical condition makes it impossible to obtain perfect impressions, submit the best that can be obtained with amemo stapled to the card explaining the circumstances.
8. Examine the completed prints to see if they can be classified, bearing in mind the following:

Most fingerprints fall into the patterns shown below (other patterns occur infrequently and are not shown here):
1. LOOP 2. WHORL 3. ARCH

CENTER
OF LOOP DELTAS

DELTA

THE LINES BETWEEN CENTER OF THESE LINES RUNNING BETWEEN
LOOP AND DELTA MUST SHOW DELTAS MUST BE CLEAR ARCHES HAVE NO DELTAS

Law-enforcement agencies using this card for pistol permits, licenses, etc., should indi-
cate type of permit or position in space "COMPANY AND ADDRESS."

Department of Defense activities and contractors initiating this card will make no
entries in "CONTRIBUTOR AND ADDRESS" and "NUMBER." Such entries will be made
by the Department of Defense investigative agencies concerned. Department of
Defense activities using this card for military personnel or civilian employees willenter designation and address of requesting activity in "COMPANY AND ADDRESS."
Department of Defense contractors will enter contractor's name and address in
"COMPANY AND ADDRESS."

The space "NUMBER" should contain the number designated for the particular case or
FD-238 code designation. The number appearing in this space will be quoted on answers to

(Rev. 3-22-61) the fingerprint se h.
us COVER RINTING OFFICE



QPTIONA. FORM NO 10 5010-104
MAY 1960 EQITION 4GSA 4EN. REG. N0, 27
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, LOS ANGELES DATE: 6/5/68

FRo ,: SA FRANK T. CALLAHAN

SUBJECT: KENSALT

PIERRE SALINGR advised that Mrs. JOHN F. KE
is to arrive Los Angeles International Airport by priva e
plane 5:30 PM today. Los Angeles Police Department is to
meet Mrs. KENNEDY and bring her to Good Samaritan Hospital.

SALINGER further advised that Mrs. MARTIN LUTHER
KII , Jr., -,s to arrive via TWA from Washington, D. C. in

Angeles at 4:55 PM. EARL GRAVES, who is reportedly at
Sheraton Wilshire Hotel, is to meet Mrs., KING. Further
plans of Mrs. KING unknown.

Los Angeles Police Department and Secret Service
are aware of the above.

PFTC :mmb
(1)

JUN 5 196

OPTIONAL FORM NO 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO, 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, LOS ANGELES DATE: 6/5/68

FROM : SA FRANK T. CALLAHAN

SUBJECT: KENSALT

PIERRE SALINGER advised that Mrs. JOHN F. KENNEDYis to arrive Los Angeles International Airport by private
plane 5:30 PM today. Los Angeles Police Department is to
meet Mrs. KENNEDY and bring her to Good Samaritan Hospital.

SALINGER further advised that Mrs. MARTIN LUTHER
KING, Jr., is to arrive via TWA from Washington, D. C. in
Los Angeles at 4:55 PM. EARL GRAVES, who is reportedly at
Sheraton Wilshire Hotel, is to meet Mrs. KING. Further
plans of Mrs. KING unknown.

Los Angeles Police Department and Secret Service
are aware of the above.

FTC:mmb
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OPTIONAf,. FORM NO to 50 .o40
MAY 1965 E01TION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, LOS ANGELES DATE: 6/5/68

FROM SA TIMOTHY J. DONOVAN

SUBJECT: KENSALT

A 3:25 PM this date, PIERRE SLINGER advised
t ad been in telephonic c tact with a'
doctor in ew York whose name he could ot recall,
concerning the condition of Senator KE Y. Dr. KUNEO
had been one of the surgeons who operated on Senator KENNEDY.
A medical discussion between doctors was held following which
this doctor in New York apparently gave a press release
indicating that the Senator probably would have permanent
brain damage.

,Mr. SALINGER stated that based on current
information, if the Senator does survive, he probably will
have permanent brain damage. He further indicated that
there appears little chance that he would live. Mr.
SALINGER had gained this information from talking with
the doctors on the case.

(l~4
AA5 16
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-100
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, LOS ANGELES DATE: 6/5/68

FROM : SA TIMOTHY J. DONOVAN

SUBJECT: KENSALT

At 3:25 PM this date, PIERRE SALINGER advised
that Dr KUNEO had been in telephonic contact with a
doctor in New York whose name he could not recall,
concerning the condition of Senator KENNEDY. Dr. KUNEO
had been one of the surgeons who operated on Senator KENNEDY.
A medical discussion between doctors was held following which
this doctor in New York apparently gave a press release
indicating that the Senator probably would have permanentbrain damage.

Mr. SALINGER stated that based on currentI

information, if the Senator does survive, he probably will
have permanent brain damage. He further indicated that
there appears little chance that he would live. Mr.
SALINGER had gained this information from talking with
the doctors on the case.
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OPTIONAL PORM NO. 10 7010.106
K -.-MAY 5982 DImTION

GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
To SAC, LOS ANGELES 56-NE DATE: 6/5/68

FROM SA THEODORE J. A'HEARN

SUBJECT. KENSALT

Mrs. MARY SIRHAN, 696 East Howard, Pasadena,
California, Fother o suspect SIRHAN SIRHAN, nte
6/5/68, at 826 East Nendecino, Altadena, California,
furnished the -followinginformation:

S Khas five sons named SIRH N SIRHAN, born 1944;
MUNIR S RH 19 years of age. HAN,, 30 years of age;

orn 19323 and- SHARIF . Mrs. SIRHAN
was at lo s to understand how er Tfn cuj'u be involved in
an attem t to kill Senator KENNED She stated he did not
drink, did not smoke, had no girl friend, no associates,
had always great ambitions but continually failed to obtain
these ambitions. She advised in 1966 while employed at
a ranch he fell from his horse an sustained injuries
to his left side of head,9eye an ip. He was hospitalized
because of these injuries andshe'stated he never was the
same person .following this fall. He had strong feelings
toward Jordan and the Arab states a the Arab-Israeli
conflicts. She could furnish.no motive as to why her son
would be involved.

SAID SIRHAN interviewed and stated b `had no
close association with his brother and could not believ
SIRHAN SIR AN could be involved in any shooting. G-41

Interviews-were in process of commensing with
MUNIR and ADEL SIRHAN at 826 East Mendecino, Altadena,
when attorneys A. L. WIRIN and FRED OKRANZ, who represented
themselves with the American Civil Liberties Union arrived.
WIRIN stated he had interviewed SIRHAN SIRHAN earlier this
date. SIRHAN SIRHAN requested WIRIN to contact his mother
and brothers and interview them in his behalf. WIRIN

TJA/met

V SUVUZW tea

JUN5 1968
- gos ancaES

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO :

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-NEW) DATE: 6/5/68

FROM : SA THEODORE J. A'HEARN

SUBJECT: KENSALT

Mrs. MARY SIRHAN, 696 East Howard, Pasadena,
California, mother of suspect SIRHAN SIRHAN, interviewed
6/5/68, at 826 East Mendecino, Altadena, California,
furnished the following information:

She has five sons named SIRHAN SIRHAN, born 1944;
MUNIR SIRHAN, 19 years of age; ADEL SIRHAN, 30 years of age;
SAID SIRHAN. born 1932; and SHARIF SIRHAN. Mrs. SIRHAN
was at loss to understand how her son could be involved in
an attempt to kill Senator KENNEDY. She stated he did not
drink, did not smoke, had no girl friend, no associates,
had always great ambitions but continually failed to obtain
these ambitions. She advised in 1966 while employed at
a ranch he fell from his horse and sustained injuries
to his left side of head eye and hip. He was hospitalized
because of these injuries and she' stated he never was the
same person following this fall. He had strong feelings
toward Jordan and the Arab states and the Arab-Israeli
conflicts. She could furnish no motive as to why her son
would be involved.

subject
SAID SIRHAN interviewed and stated had no

SIRHAN SIRHAN could be involved in any shooting. Said Sirhan didclose association with his brother and could not believe

not know
af any

associate ofsubject.
Interviews were in process of commensing with

MUNIR and ADEL SIRHAN at 826 East Mendecino, Altadena,
when attorneys A. L. WIRIN and FRED OKRANZ, who represented
themselves with the American Civil Liberties Union arrived.
WIRIN stated he had interviewed SIRHAN SIRHAN earlier this
date. SIRHAN SIRHAN requested WIRIN to contact his mother
and brothers and interview them in his behalf. WIRIN

TJA/met
(1) 556-156-239
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LA 56-new

asked the agents to be excused while he talked with
MARY SIRHAN and MUNIR and ADEL SIRHAN. MUNIR and
ADEL SIRHAN will be interviewed upon departure of
American Civil Liberties Union attorneys.

~4 ~C',9~' 6~zL~AL ~b-E

~ 4 ~44~1
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LA 56-new

asked the agents to be excused while he talked with
MARY SIRHAN and MUNIR and ADEL SIRHAN. MUNIR and
ADEL SIRHAN will be interviewed upon departure of
American Civil Liberties Union attorneys.

adel Sirhan internicued 6/5/68 stated last saw
subject at residence 696 E. Haward Pasadema

about noon 6/4/68. Subject left residencesoon

thereafter without saying where he was
going

an

license unknown, adel stated subject didnotlikewhathis plans
were his 1956 2dow De Gots,

the U.S. Policy of support
toIsrael in Arab-Dual

conflict.
Adel did not know of anyhave

associates
as usea of

Adel new knew subject to
have debits

geen
subject.

of description.
Subject didnot any

and

newanyvocal re any
dislike ofSinster Kennedy.
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S QPTIONAl FORM NO. 10 5o-0
MAY 1962 EOITION
GSA GEN. REQ. NO. v

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-196) DATE: 6/5/68

FROM SUPERVISOR CHESTER E. ST. CENT

SUBJECT: KENSALT

The Pasadena Police Department has completely
blocked off subject's home, 696 East Howard, Pasadena,
and no traffic is allowed on the block. This will
continue through tonight.

10

ces/vjhS.IE
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-108

MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-196) DATE: 6/5/68

FROM : SUPERVISOR CHESTER E. ST. VINCENT

SUBJECT: KENSALT

The Pasadena Police Department has completelyblocked off subject's home, 696 East Howard, Pasadena,
and no traffic is allowed on the block. This will
continue through tonight.

information relative to the numbers telephone threats were permathedafter interviewing SAIDALLAH SIRMAN

to JOHN Rose, Pasadena Police Dept., Pasadina, Calif,
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QPTIONA. FORM NO' 10 5010,10
_" P ' AAY t962 EDITION

GSA snc. e.r N. V

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SA0 Los Angeles(56-156)() DATE: 6-5-68

FROM SA Leslie F. Warren

SUBJECT: KENSS,T - V- N F WS'

On 6-5-78 SA Warren and SA Robert H. Claudius,through arrangements made by ay
Beindorf Vice President and General Manager.KNXT, Channel 2.Columbia Bro cas in

~{eq)1f~,621Jg. L. A. # 69-1212,viewed ta an 1 a s=a e
bCB' t1 abas dor Hotel dur the KENSALT.Als nitored were TV News Specials
aired by ABC Chann and NBC Chan t and KTT7Ch el 1 all L. A. ,which CBS
had runnig `invi ng id bete a xiltely 9: am and 12 Noon,
6-5-68,all dealing with KENSAL

-itwas noted that none of the above tape or :film showed -the actual shooting of
Senator Kennedy but showed the aftemath -including the removal of the suspect assailant
from -thearea of the shooting by the police.The most vivid and detailed shots of
Kennedy's speech just before he left :for 'thekitchen area,shots of him -woundedand on
the floor and the removal of the suspect from the area were contained in certain
16mm color magnetic stripe .film which had been shot by CBS staff cameman Bill Wilde.

Mr. Beindorf arranged to have a copy of this -16mm -film made for -the FBI which he
would be ready about 11 am 6-6-68.Re cost of the film to the government he said lets
-waitand see how much it will cost it may be something CBS can absorb.The length of
the film is approximately 250 feet.Mr. Beindorf requested that a letter be directed
to him by the SAC of the FBI stating the purpose for which -the film was "to be used
by the FBI,which he needed for the CBS files.

SA Warren will follow and pick up -the film at CBS and :furnish the requested letter,
6-6-68.

aAut xto«

JUN 8
FB1-LOS ANGELES
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106

MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC Los Angeles (56-156) (F) DATE: 6-5-68

FROM : SA Leslie F. Warren

SUBJECT: KENSALT TV-NEWS

On 6-5-78 SA Warren and SA Robert H. Claudius, through arrangements pade by Day x.
Beindorf,Vice President and General Manager.KNXT, Channel 2.Columbia Broadcasting
(CBS) News, 6121 Sunset Blvd., L. A. # 469-1212, viewed tapes and film shots made

by CBS at the Ambassador Hotel during the KENSALT.Also monitored were TV News Specials
aired by ABC Channe17and NBC Channel 4 and KTTV Channel 11. all L. A. ,which CBS

had running in their TV viewing room,aired between approximately 9: am and 12 Noon,
6-5-68,all dealing with KENSALT.

It was noted that none of the above tape or film showed the actual shooting of
Senator Kennedy but showed the aftermath including the removal of the suspect assailant
from the area of the shooting by the police. The most vivid and detailed shots of
Kennedy's speech just before he left for the kitchen area, shots of him wounded and on

the floor and the removal of the suspect from the area were contained in certain
16mm color magnetic stripe film which had been shot by CBS staff camerman Bill Wilde.

Mr. Beindorf arranged to have a copy of this 16mm film made for the FBI which he
would be ready about 11 am 6-6-68.Re cost of the film to the government he said lets
wait and see how much it will cost it may be something CBS can absorb. The length of
the film is approximately 250 feet.Mr. Beindorf requested that a letter be directed
to him by the SAC of the FBI stating the purpose for which the film was to be used
by the FBI, which he needed for the CBS files.

SA Warren will follow and pick up the film at CBS and furnish the requested letter,
6-6-68.
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-SAS-RICHARD-Mi.-WOOLP-and-RANK-E:--CHOVAEC 6/5/68

NBC NEWS

'MR. :BILL HILL, EXECUTIVE PRODUCER, NBC NEWS (WEST

---- COAST)-,-BURBANK,-CALIFORNIA,---ADVISED-THA--NBCHASNOFI-LM- --
DEPICTINRIHEACTUAL-SHOOTINGOF KENNEDY.-NBCFILMED-SCENES

OF KENNEDY PRIOR TO THE SHOOTING, -SHE ACTIVITIES FOLLOWING

THE SHOOTING, AND SCENES SHOWING THE SUSPECT BEING TAKEN

FROM THE HOTEL BY POLICE OFFICERS. THE SUSPECT IS E XKW

SHOWN ONLY IN THE FILM hXXM EIX SEQUENCE AS HE IS TAKEN

FROM THE HOTEL AND IS NOT CLEARLY SHOldN IN THIS SEQUENCE.

-- -- MR. HILL SAID NBC HAS NO COPIES OF THE FILM AND

- THATTHEORIGINALFILM- WAS BEING-AIRED-ON -NBC'S CONTINUING

----- NEWS-COVERAGE.---HE-SAID-COPIES- OF-THE-FILM-WOULD-BE MADE FOR

THE F8ILIANDMOULD BE AVATLABLE ON 6/6/68. --

_5fA J lc ---o

ENSALT 56.154

SAS RICHARD-M. theWOOLF and *FRANK E. CHOVANEC. 6/5/68

NBC NEWS

MR. BILL HILL, EXECUTIVE PRODUCER, NBC NEWS (WEST

COAST), BURBANK, CALIFORNIA, ADVISED THAT NBC HAS-1NO FILM

DEPICTING THE ACTUAL SHOOTING OF KENNEDY. NBC FILMED SCENES

OF KENNEDY PRIOR TO THE SHOOTING, THE ACTIVITIES FOLLOWING

THE SHOOTING, AND SCENES SHOWING THE SUSPECT BEING TAKEN

FROM THE HOTEL BY POLICE OFFICERS. THE SUSPECT IS XXXKNXX

SHOWN ONLY IN THE FILM XKQXXXXXXXXXXX SEQUENCE AS HE IS TAKEN

FROM THE HOTEL AND IS NOT CLEARLY SHOWN IN THIS SEQUENCE.

MR. HILL SAID NBC HAS NO COPIES OF THE FILM AND

THAT THE ORIGINAL FILM WAS BEING AIRED ON NBC'S CONTINUING

NEWS-COVERAGE. HESAID-COPIES 0F-THE-FILM-WOULD-BEE = MADE -FOR

THE FBI AND WOULD BE AVAILABLE ON 6/6/68.

SA WOLF will Follow.



QPTIONAL FORM N0, 0 501040
MAY 1952 EDITIN
OSA GEN. RBEG. N0. 27

UNITED STATES GO NMENT 9
* Memorandum

TO .:SAC, LOS AEGELES (56-196) DATE: June 1968

ay

SBJET:3;NSALT

On 6/5/68 ThIS. FMa%NcsWA3s1 , 17108 Sad Jose st.,Granada 111118, Calit., 60. 360-h3 'dvised that sometime around
last Easter she had been in -tho NwberryIs Dept. Store, San
Fernando NN. NIK !ission Blvd. and Salboa Ave.. She had observed
three white mvales, all about 25 years old, and a white female,
age about 23 Pith blonde Hair. One of the,Males had said " -If
something lioe that could be pulled off on election day, it would
throw the -whole election into turmoil.",

TES. WXLBRIlGE said she could Turnish no further descrip
tion of those individuals, and could not identifTy them. She thought
in retrosppect that it might pertain to instant case.

MRS. WALBRIDGE said she hoped the FBI would not think she
is a "nut".

JIM
eJ

SERIAttWtD . 4t. -

JUN7 1906
t FBI-LOS ANGELES
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-300
MAY 1262 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GO RNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, LOS ANGELE'S (56-156) DATE: June 5, 1968

FROM 3A JAVES MC CAULEY

SUBJECT KENSALT

On 6/5/68 MRS. FRANCES WALBRIDGA 17108 San Jose St.,
Granada Hills, Calif., tel. 360-4133 davised that sometime aroundlast Easter she had been in the Newberry's Dept. Store, San
Fernando MN. MMN Mission Blvd. and Balboa Ave She had observed
three white males, all about 25 years old, and a white female,

11age about 23 with blonde Hair. One of the Males had said If
something like that could be pulled off on election day, it would
throw the whole election into turmoil. 11

MRS. WALBRIDGE said she could furnish no further descrip-tion of these individuals, and could not identify them. She thoughtin retrosppct that it might pertain to instant case.

MRS. WALBRIDGE said she hoped the FBI would not think sheis a "nut".
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OPTIQNA FORM NO 10 5010-100
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEM. REG. NQ 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT1Memorandum
TO SAC, LOS ANGELES (56- DATE: 6/5/68

FROM SA FREDRICK E. BECKER .CZk
SUBJECT: KENSALT

Re memo of Supervisor ROBERT H. MATHESO a *s we
6/5/68.

On 6/5/68, FRANK S , Miller & Ames.-Insurance Corn an
3600 W. Wilshire lvd., Los Angeles, a vis
SIRHAN, address C/O Rt. #1, Box 159 B, Corona, alifornia,
was employed as a horse exercise boy for BERT FTILLISCH
13200 Citrus Avenue, Norco, California, on
fell from a .horse, was injured, and submitted a medical
insurance claim under policy number 20210056370, claim
02 X 203445. Mr. STiASIK advised that SIRHAN was apparently
not seriously injured and he was treated by Dr. RICHARD A.
NELSON, Hamner Street, Norco, California. 'STASIKfurther
advised that more details could be obtained through the
Argonaut Insurance Company, 443 Shatto Place, Los Angeles,
as the Argonaut Insurance Company had the policy on SIRHAN.

On 6/5/68, Mr. S_~ P 'P' 1rYRmnd r.MEL YARD,'I2'.'
Argonaut Insurance Co~oy mb Shatto1.eis i,ne es,
mace available the ,claim, fil.e pertainin to SIRHAN. A ;re
view of this file reflects that on 9/25/66, while at work,
SIRHAN was thrown from a horse. He was taken to a hospital
by ambulance and regained consciousness while his lacerations
were being stiched. He was hospitalized overnight. SIRHAN
claimed injuries to his left eye and back and he claimed
the injuries were a handicap for which he was entitled to
disability compensation. On September 5, 1967, SIRHAN was
examined,in regards to his njuries received in September
1966, by FORRFST L. JOHf ON, 1052 West Sixth Street,
Los Angeles, and at that tm.ne\Pr. FMREST's .report reflects
that he -found SIRHAN to be alert, oriented and cooperative
and that he found no evidence ofa .neurologicalproblem.
On October 10, 1967, Dr. FORREST submithtpd a further report
regarding an examination of SIRHAN conducted on 10/9/68 and
he again stated that he found no evidence any neurological
problem. On December 20, 1967, Dr. MARTIN ABORI, 739 North
Highland Avenue, Los Angeles, sutI a
Argonaut Insurance Company stating that he had examine SIRHAN
on 12/18/67 and he found him to be fully recovered from his
injuries sustained on 9/25/66. On 4/5/68 the Argonaut In
surance Company paid a $2,000 disability compensation to
SIRHAN out of which SIRHAN received $1,705 after deductions
for his attorney and liens were satisfied.

` f,

OPTIONAL FORM NO 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-

whise.
DATE: 6/5/6856-156-243

FROM
SA FREDRICK E. BECKER SERIALIZED

SEARCHED ncFILEDINDEXED SOLY

JUN5 1968
SUBJECT: KENSALT FBI-LOS ANGELES

Natan
Re memo of Supervisor ROBERT H. MATHESON, JR., dated

6/5/68.
On 6/5/68, FRANK STASIK. Miller & Ames Insurance Company,

3600 W. Wilshire Blvd., Los Angeles, advised that SIRHAN
SIRHAN, address C/O Rt. #1, Box 159 B, Corona, `California,
was employed as a horse exercise boy for BERT ALTFILLISCH
13200 Citrus Avenue, Norco, California, on 9/25/66. when hefell from a horse, was injured, and submitted a medical
insurance claim under policy number 20210056370, claim #
02 X 203445. Mr. STASIK advised that SIRHAN was apparently
not seriously injured and he was treated by Dr. RICHARD A.
NELSON, Hamner Street, Norco, California. STASIK further
advised that more details could be obtained through the
Argonaut Insurance Company, 443 Shatto Place, Los Angeles,
as the Argonaut Insurance Company had the policy on SIRHAN.

On 6/5/68, Mr. FRED SEVERRTH and Mr. MEL VINYARD, Pred.Vier

Argonaut Insurance Company, 11/13 Shatto Place. LOS Angeles,
made available the claim file pertaining to SIRHAN. A re-
view of this file reflects that on 9/25/66, while at work,
SIRHAN was thrown from a horse. He was taken to a hospital
by ambulance and regained consciousness while his lacerations
were being stiched. He was hospitalized overnight. SIRHAN
claimed injuries to his left eye and back and he claimed
the injuries were a handicap for which he was entitled to
disability compensation. On September 5, 1967, SIRHAN was
examined, in regards to his injuries received in September
1966, by Dr. FORREST L. JOHNSON, 1052 West Sixth Street,
Los Angeles, and at that time Dr. FORREST's report reflects
that he found SIRHAN to be alert, oriented and cooperative
and that he found no evidence of a neurological problem.
On October 10, 1967, Dr. FORREST submitted a further report
regarding an examination of SIRHAN conducted on 10/9/68 and
he again stated that he found no evidence of any neurological
problem. On December 20, 1967, Dr. MARTIN ALBORI, 739 North
Highland Avenue, Los Angeles, submitted a report to the
Argonaut Insurance Company stating that he had examine SIRHAN
on 12/18/67 and he found him to be fully recovered from his
injuries sustained on 9/25/66. On 4/5/68 the Argonaut In-
surance Company paid a $2,000 disability compensation to
SIRHAN out of which SIRHAN received $1,705 after deductions
for his attorney and liens were satisfied.
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Memorandum
To : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) - 6/5/68

FROM : SA NORBERT R. LINKER

SUBJECT: KENSALT 'e N

On today's date the writer, during an in person
contact with Inspector RALPH C. WELCH, Officer in Charge
of the Los Angeles County Jail, Department of Sheriff,
ascertained the following infor tion concerning the
facilities in which subject, SIRHAN, is confined:

A. Subject is confined to an 8t x 10' hospital
room located on the second floor of the
hospital section of the jail. This room
contains no windows, a single steel door
which has a 12" x 12" glass window, which
permits an outside guard to view the room.

B. The room contains an 8" high welded steel
bed, which is secured solidly to the floor.
The bed contains a foan rubber mattress,
blankets, and pillow. Additionally, the room
contains a commode and a 12" x 16" tempered
glass mirror. Located nearby the commode
and affixed to the wall is an 18" x 6" steel
shelf which contains coat hooks.

The room also contains a wash basin, towel bar,
towel, and a bteel toilet paper fixture which is
affixed solidly to the wall.

Inspector WELCH further advised that the subject
is currently wearing a prison issued pair of pajamas and no
toilet articles are permitted in the cell except on request
of the subject.

Inspector further related that no electronic dkvice
is in the subject's room nor will one be placed in it

As for the procedure followed regarding subject's
consumption of food, Inspector WELCH related he s
be .fed the standard hospital menu three tim tE N
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FROM : SA NORBERT R. LINKER

SUBJECT: KENSALT
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LA 56-156

He stated that the only occasions on which the
subject will leave his -room under escort will be for the
purposes of receiving medical attention and showers.

He advised that when the subject arrived at the
county jail he was immediately examined 'by the .medical
staff of the facility and that this examination included a
head to toe x-ray. It was .noted in this examination that
the subject was suffering from a fractured :finger:, which
was immediately splintered, and a ace bandage was applied
to swollen ankle.

During the day, the subject requested and received
single copies of the 'tos Angeles Times" and the "Herald".

It was brought to the attention of the writer by
Inspector WELCH that a jail guard constantly surveils the
subject through the glass window of his hospital room door
throughout the period that the subject is confined alone.
THe stated that the only exception to this procedure is -when
the subject is visited'by a person, physician,or his attorney,
at which time the guard checks -via the window at five minute
intervals.

THe related that anyone visiting his cell, including
his attorney, must :first have the approval of Sheriff PITCHESS.
Under no circumstances is the subject brought to an interview
area of the jail for security reasons.

'No complications otherfthan the fractured finger
and swollen ankle were noted during the examination of the
subject by prison medical officer, Dr. PHILLIP ATTALLA.
Further, there were no indications that the subject 'had been
using any form of narcotic and Dr. ATTALLA has indicated that
there was no indication of any form of narcotic withdrawal.
Inspector WELCH stated that in his conversation with the
'subject today, he found him to be very articulate .in his
speech with very little discernible accent.

Inspector WELCH has extended his full cooperation
to the -FBI but has indicated that before releasing copies of
the log maintained during the subject's incarceration at his
institution as well as any and all medical reports, he must
first seek the permission of Sheriff PITCHESS.
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Follow up memorandum will be immediately submitted
on receipt of any further information concerning the
availability of the logs and the medical reports.
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On 6/5/68 at 7:30 PM SA NORBERT R. LINKER furnished
the following information to SA PAUL CHAMBERLAIN, JR.:

SA NORBERT R. LINKER accompanied Inspector RALPH
WELCH, Lt. RAYMOND LLOYD, and Lt. RICHARD WALLACE to the second
-floor hospital cell occupied by subject. Prior to viewing the
subject through the glass window of his door, Inspector WELCH
opened an ajoining unoccupied cell in order to permit SA LINKER
to view the rooms -facilities which are identical to those in the
subjects cell. This inspection coincided in every respect with
the description of the room as previously related by Inspector
WELCH. The bed, steel shelf, tiolet paper fixture,. basin, and
tempered glass mirror were all firmly affixed to the wall and
floor.

On completing the inspection of the cell ajoining
that of the subject, Inspector WELCH permitted SA LINKER to
view the subject through the glass window leading into the
subject's room. During this viewing the subject was noted to
be lying face up on his cot, .relaxing. It was noted that his
left index finger was .heavily bandaged with a splint protruding
from the end. Also noted was an ace bandage wrapped around
the subject's left ankle.

It should be noted that Inspector WELCH had previously
advised that when the subject was brought to the jail this morn
ing, X-rays were taken of his entire body during which time it
was d'etermined that his left index finger was fractured and his
left ankle was swollen. On the basis of these findings the
subject was afforded the necessary care, all of which was .per
formed by the jail's medical staff.

It should also be noted that a uniform deputy sheriff
is positioned on a high stool -immediately outside the subject's
door which affords him constant surveillance of the subject while
'in his cell. Inspector WELCH has advised that a guard will be
maintained at the window of .his cell door throughout the period
he is confined at the Los Angeles Central Jail.

Inspector WELCH has also made avail to SA LINKER a
copy of the institute menu for it's inmates for the period
6/5 - 9/68. He pointed out -that in an effort to prevent the
possibility of an inmate poisoning the subject while confined
he has assigned deputy sheriff personnel to proceed down the
prison mess line and at randam select the food to be given to
the subject, thus preventing a regularly assigned tray being
delivered to 'him. He also advised that the subject will be
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utilizing a spoon as a utensil instead of~a fork.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : File W DATE: 6/5/68

FROM : SAC, Los Angeles\

SUBJECT: KENSALT

Re Butel 6/5/68 and memoranda earlier this date
from ASAC ROGGE and Supervisor WILLIAM NOLAN concerning
this matter.

I telephoned for Mr. DE LOACH at approximately
10:15 A.M. this date and he was out. I then talked to Mr.
ROSEN and pointed out there were inconsistencies in the
instructions to the Los Angeles Office as to what the Bureau
wanted in conducting this investigation. They are:

1. The FBI is to have a representative present
during every pertinent interview.

2. An FBI representative is to be available at
all times

3. The FBI is to participate fully with the Police
Department in this investigation.

4. That FBI Agents are to "sit in" on all interviews
with the subject by the Police Department.

5. The FBI is only rendering assistance to the
Police Department, including the services of the Laboratory
and Identification Division.

Mr. ROSEN stated he was not in a position to make
the final decision and when Mr. DE LOACH returned they would
call.

Mr. DE LOACH returned the call at approximately
10:35 A.M. this date and advised as follows:

He said these are the i structions of the Attorney
General, the President and concu ed in by the Direc o . We
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Memorandum
TO : File DATE: 6/5/68

FROM : SAC, Los Angeles \
SUBJECT: KENSALT

Re Butel 6/5/68 and memoranda earlier this date
from ASAC ROGGE and Supervisor WILLIAM NOLAN concerningthis matter.
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have a somewhat minor violation involving the new voting
right statute. The FBI is to handle all investigative leads
possible. We are to determine whether there is a conspiracy
involved. We are to interview the subject and all pertinent
witnesses. We can either interview them alone or participate
in such interviews with the LAPD. When the investigation is at
the appropriate stage we are to submit per Bureau instructions
a full and complete report on all pertinent factors involved in
this matter. The report will be furnished to the President
and the Attorney General. The FBI is to handle all out-of-state
interviews. I should impress upon LAPD COP TOM REDDIN that we
are not taking over the case from him but that we are going
to conduct an investigation and that a report will need to be
submitted to the Attorney General and the President. We should
attempt to work closely with .REDDIN. The above should be
done and if there should be any problems we should advise the
Bureau immediately.

Mr. DE LOACH stated that the Attorney General had
said the President wanted an FBI Agent present at all times
while the subject was being interviewed or incarcerated. I
told him that to do so would require a physical surveillance
on the part of the FBI Agents concerning the subject. Mr.
DE LOACH stated he agreed and he had told the Attorney General we
were .not going to do it. The Attorney General repeated the
President's .request. I pointed out the subject had now been
moved from the custody of the Los Angeles Police Department
at Police Headquarters to the Los Angeles County Sheriff's
jail where he was being afforded maximum security. I pointed
out that if we had an Agent .present at the jail observing the
prisoner by necessity he would have to be sitting in all
probability in the hallway in the cell block looking into the
cell or he would need -to keep company with the jailer. It
was agreed this would not desirable.

Mr. DE LOACH stated we should have a minimum of two
Agents at the Police -Department for any emergency and to be
fully advised at all times as to what is transpiring and to
protect our interests and to participate in any pertinent
interviews. In addition we should get a duplicate of the 'log
of any records maintained by LASO concerning the subject,
what he did of pertinency or what he had to say, visitors,
etc. In addition an Agent should be nearby or present at
least during the next .few days so that he might make his own
notations or log pertaining to anything of interest concerning
the subject. I assured him we would have an Agent at the
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subject's place of incarceration so that we would be fully
informed at all times of anything that transpired that was
pertinent.

He stated pursuant to my question again posed to
him that we should interview the subject if there is a question
of legal procedure on other .related problems they should
immediately be communicated to the Bureau. The overall idea
is that we are to conduct a full scale investigation to determine
all the facts whether it was a violation of federal law, whether
it was a conspiracy, etc. We are to stick to the original in
structions concerning comments to the press (no comment should
be made to the press with respect to the question of FBI juris
diction except that the FBI is rendering all possible assistance to
the LAPD, etc,.)

Upon closing .1mentioned to Mr. DE LOACH that whenever
the Police Department developed a new facet in the investigation
it quickly appeared in the news media. He said he was aware of
it. Shortly thereafter in another call I gave him information
on SIRHAN SIRHAN, probably the true identity of the subject. He
stated -thatMayor SAM YORTY already had it on television. I
pointed out the LAPD and Mayor YORTY are very close.
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Memorandum
To FILE (56-New) 6/5/68

FROM : SAC WESLEY G. GRAPP

SUBJECT: KENSALT

At 11:25 A.M., 6/5/68, a c 11 was placed to Chief
TOM REDDIN, LAPD. He was advised by SAC GRAPP, on a confi
dential basis, our instructions from Washington from the
President, Attorney General and the Director.

We are going to publicly state that we are -rendering
the LAPD all possible assistance. This is not intended in
any way to take the case away from the LAPD or anything similar
but the President and Attorney General want a report within
the next few, days as to what happened. We also want to deter
mine if there was a conspiracy. It was suggested that our
Agents sit in on all LAPD interviews or we will need to inter
view pertinent persons, including the subject, by ourselves.
This is to insure that all the facts are completely reported.

Chief REDDIN indicated he had talked to the U. S.
Attorney General several times this morning and that this
had been explained to him. REDDIN advised this arrangement
was satisfactory. At the present time this investigation is
being conducted by detectives of the Rampart Detective
Division. He suggested the FBI contact Inspector JOHN POWERS,
as Chief of Detectives ROBERT HAUGHTON is on vacation. When
the Agents contact POWERS he can brief them, which will give
our Agents a direction to follow.

I advised .REDDIN to date I ,believed we .had not
been in on any interviews with the LAPD.

Chief REDDIN advised his department was going to
interview SIRHAN SIRHAN, utilizing those individuals who had
been with him before. They would like this interyiew of
SIRHAN to be conducted independently by the same men who had
built up a rapport with the subject. At the conclusion of
this interview they will know whether or not this investi
gation is fruitful.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : FILE (56-New) DATE: 6/5/68

FROM : SAC WESLEY G. GRAPP

SUBJECT: KENSALT

At 11:25 A.M., 6/5/68, a call was placed to Chief
TOM REDDIN, LAPD. He was advised by SAC GRAPP, on a confi-
dential basis, our instructions from Washington from the
President, Attorney General and the Director.

We are going to publicly state that we are rendering
the LAPD all possible assistance. This is not intended in
any way to take the case away from the LAPD or anything similar
but the President and Attorney General want a report within
the next few days as to what happened. We also want to deter-
mine if there was a conspiracy. It was suggested that our
Agents sit in on all LAPD interviews or we will need to inter-
view pertinent persons, including the subject, by ourselves.
This is to insure that all the facts are completely reported.

Chief REDDIN indicated he had talked to the U. S.
Attorney General several times this morning and that this
had been explained to him. REDDIN advised this arrangement
was satisfactory. At the present time this investigation is
being conducted by detectives of the Rampart Detective
Division. He suggested the FBI contact Inspector JOHN POWERS,
as Chief of Detectives ROBERT HAUGHTON is on vacation. When
the Agents contact POWERS he can brief them, which will give
our Agents a direction to follow.

I advised REDDIN to date I believed we had not
been in on any interviews with the LAPD.

Chief REDDIN advised his department was going to
interview SIRHAN SIRHAN, utilizing those individuals who had
been with him before. They would like this interview of
SIRHAN to be conducted independently by the same men who had
built up a rapport with the subject. At the conclusion of
this interview they will know whether or not this investi-
gation is fruitful.
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Mr. GRAPP asked whether or not there was an
objection to our Agents talking to SIRHAN after this
interview and Chief REDDIN advised there was rno objection.

Chief REDDIN advised he had instructed Sheriff
PITCHESS not to allow anyone at SIRHAN unless the LAPD
approved same. There may be more individuals involved in
this than just the individual in custody. Once this inter
view is conducted, REDDIN felt they will be able to go
ahead .repidly.

I advised we will talk with Inspector JOHN POWERS,
LAPD. I advised Chief REDDIN if there were any problems
he should feel free to call us.
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Memorandum
To SAC, LOS ANGELES DATE: 6/5/68

FROM : SA JOSEPH DOYLE POWELL

SUBJECT: KENSALT

At approximately 11:00 a.m., Dr. E. GORDON KIEHN
telephonically advised SA JOSEPH .DOYLE of t
following information:

Dr. KIEHN is an ophthalmologist with offices at
48 North El Molino, Pasadena, California, phone 449-6494.
Dr. KIEHN advised he had just heard from a radio broadcast
that one SIRHAN had just been charged with the assault
on Senator ROBERT KENNEDY.

Dr. KIEHN .hadas a patient a person with the same
name for approximately one year following an accident at
Santa Anita Race Track. He last saw this patient on
1/23/68.

Dr. KIEHN offered any assistance that he might
be able to provide in this matter.

This information.was furnished telephonically
by SA POWELL to SA ED SCOTT immediately upon its receipt.
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TO : SAC, LOS ANGELES DATE: 6/5/68

FROM : SA JOSEPH DOYLE POWELL

SUBJECT: KENSALT

At approximately 11:00 a.m., Dr. E. GORDON KIEHN

telephonically advised SA JOSEPH DOYLE POWELL of the
following information:

Dr. KIEHN is an ophthalmologist with offices at
48 North El Molino, Pasadena, California, phone 449-6494.
Dr. KIEHN advised he had just heard from a radio broadcast
that one SIRHAN had just been charged with the assault
on Senator ROBERT KENNEDY.

Dr. KIEHN had as a patient a person with the same
name for approximately one year following an accident at
Santa Anita Race Track. He last saw this patient on
1/23/68.

Dr. KIEHN offered any assistance that he might
be able to provide in this matter.

This information was furnished telephonically
by SA POWELL to SA ED SCOTT immediately upon its receipt.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, LOS ANGELESc-New) DATE: 6/5/68

FROM :* Supervisor JAY E. BAILEY

SUBJECT: KENSALT

At 11:35 A.M., 6/5/68, ,URICE NUGENT, 1127
Wilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles, Californ a,
telephone 481-2462. home telephone 474-2630, tel honically
advised that he had heard over the radio that a person by the
name of SIRHAN of 696 East Howard Street, Pasadena, California,
was involved in captioned matter.

Dr. NUGENT had a patientsby the name of SIRHAN SIRHAN
of 696 East Howard Street, Pasadena, California, having seen him
on 10/10/67 for consultation as a result of a personal injury
suit. He indicated that SIRHAN had been referred to his office
by an attorney.

Dr. NUGENT stated that he would be most happy to make
his records available for review. However, due to the doctor
patient relationship he would have to be fully protected legally,
preferably by issuance of a subpoena.,
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-New) DATE: 6/5/68

FROM :- Supervisor JAY E. BAILEY

SUBJECT: KENSALT

At 11:35 A.M., 6/5/68, Dr. MAURICE W. NUGENT, 1127
Wilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles, California, business
telephone 481-2462. home telephone 474-2630, telephonically
advised that he had heard over the radio that a person by the
name of SIRHAN of 696 East Howard Street, Pasadena, California,
was involved in captioned matter.

Dr. NUGENT had a patient by the name of SIRHAN SIRHAN
of 696 East Howard Street, Pasadena, California, having seen him
on 10/10/67 for consultation as a result of a personal injury
suit. He indicated that SIRHAN had been referred to his office
by an attorney.

Dr. NUGENT stated that he would be most happy to make
his records available for review. However, due to the doctor -
patient relationship he would have to be fully protected legally,
preferably by issuance of a subpoena.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
To :SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) DATE: 6/5/68

FROM SA JAMES E. ETHRIDGE

SUBJEcr SIRHAN SIRHAN
KENSALT

Mr. ARTHUR STEIN, Associate Administrator, Los Angeles
County - U. S. C. Medical Center, 1200 State Street, L s Angeles,
California confidentially dvised on 6/5/68 that SHAR SS .sHARA
SIRHA aka SHARIF BISHARA SIR E s a patient a e Meica

en or Psych atric ar 1 9 . Mr. STEIN said tha the records
-reflect SHARISS SIRHAN w born 6/7/33 at Jerusalem. He said
the records refleet SHAR SS SIRHAN resided at 696 E. Howard Street,
Pasadena, California. Mr. STEIN said SHARISS SIRHAN suffered
depression and had a possible schizphrenic reaction.

Mr. STEIN said that he could not make the record or
the above information available officially with out the issuance
of a subpo&na duces tecum. He stated that-the subpoena should be
directed to Mr. DAVID ODELL, Administrator, Los Angeles County
U. S. C. Medical Center.

Administrative insert follows.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) DATE: 6/5/68

FROM SA JAMES E. ETHRIDGE

SUBJECT: SIRHAN SIRHAN
KENSALT

Mr. ARTHUR STEIN, Associate Administrator, Los Angeles
County - U. S. C. Medical Center, 1200 State Street, Los Angeles,
California confidentially advised on 6/5/68 that SHARISS BISHARA
SIRHAN, aka SHARIF BISHARA SIRHAN was a patient at the Medical
Center Psychiatric Ward in 1964. Mr. STEIN said that the records
reflect SHARISS SIRHAN was born 6/7/33 at Jerusalem. He said
the records refleet SHARISS SIRHAN resided at 696 E. Howard Street,
Pasadena, California. Mr. STEIN said SHARISS SIRHAN suffered
depression and had a possible schizphrenic reaction.

Mr. STEIN said that he could not make the record or
the above information available officially with out the issuance
of a subpotna duces tecum. He stated that the subpoena should be
directed to Mr. DAVID ODELL, Administrator, Los Angeles County -
U. S. C. Medical Center.

Administrative insert follows.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT'

Memorandum
"TO SAC, LOS ANGELES (56 156) ' hsns: 6/6/68

WROM SA R.J. LA JEUNESSE, JR.

SUBJECT:. KENSALT

Liaiso was estab1 shed with the through
Chief of Police THOMAS by A ROBERT E. KERTIN
at approximately 2:00 a.m., 16/5/6 . The Emergency Control
Center (ECC), established by the LAPD in connection with the
matters of an emergency nature which developed, was utilized
by that agency. Agent personnel were assigned to be on duty
around the clock with personnel manning the ECC. In addition,
SA R.J. LA JEUNESSE, JR. established-liaison with
Inspectors JOHN POWERS and KENNETH J. MC CAULEY, Detective
Headquarters, LAPD, which office was responsible for the
overall correlation of the investigation being conducted
by the LAPD with respect to captioned matter.

As a matter of information, it is pointed out
that all investigative leads coming to the attention of
the police department were referred to the Rampart
Division, which division is responsible for the area
which encompasses the Ambassador Hotel where the shooting
of Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY took place.

At approximately 3:00 p.m., 6/6/68, the ECO
at the LAPD was deactivated according to Inspector POWERS.
The investigation of the shooting of Senator KENNEDY,
upon the closing of the ECC, would revert back to a
"routine" investigative matter. In connection therewith,
all telephonic complaints received by the LAPD would be
handled in a normal manner in that they would be referred
by the Business Office to the Rampart Division, Detective
Bureau, for "routine"'handling. In addition, the Detective
Headquarters Desk at the LAPD maintains a skeletal force
only during the nighttime hours. It would be the responsibility
of that force of detective personnel to pursue any information
received which was deemed important enough to check out
immediately.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO :, SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) DATE: 6/6/68

FROM : SA R.J. LA JEUNESSE, JR.

SUBJECT: KENSALT

Liaison was established with the LAPD through
Chief of Police THOMAS REDDIN (NA) by SA ROBERT E. KERTIN
at approximately 2:00 a.m., 16/5/68. The Emergency Control
Center (ECC), established by the LAPD in connection with the
matters of an emergency nature which developed, was utilized
by that agency. Agent personnel were assigned to be on duty
around the clock with personnel manning the ECC. In addition,
SA R.J. LA JEUNESSE, JR. established liaison with
Inspectors JOHN POWERS and KENNETH J. MC CAULEY, Detective
Headquarters, LAPD, which office was responsible for the
overall correlation of the investigation being conducted
by the LAPD with respect to captioned matter.

As a matter of information, it is pointed out
that all investigative leads coming to the attention of
the police department were referred to the Rampart
Division, which division is responsible for the area
which encompasses the Ambassador Hotel where the shooting
of Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY took place.

At approximately 3:00 p.m., 6/6/68, the ECC
at the LAPD was deactivated according to Inspector POWERS.
The investigation of the shooting of Senator KENNEDY,
upon the closing of the ECC, would revert back to a
"routine" investigative matter. In connection therewith,all telephonic complaints received by the LAPD would be
handled in a normal manner in that they would be referred
by the Business Office to the Rampart Division, Detective
Bureau, for "routine" handling. In addition, the Detective
Headquarters Desk at the LAPD maintains a skeletal force
only during the nighttime hours. It would be the responsibility.
of that force of detective personnel to pursue any information
received which was deemed important enough to check out
immediately.
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LA 56-156

In the opinion of Inspector POWERS, it is
highly improbable that any investigation with the results
of this-nature would be undertaken by personnel at the
Detective Headquarters Desk during the nighttime hours,
but would probably be referred to detective personnel
on duty at the Rampart Division, Detective Bureau.

In accordance therewith, it is suggested
that consideration be given to maintaining liaison
with Rampart Division Detective Personnel. It is further
recommended that in view of the foregoing, it would
probably not be necessary to maintain agent personnel
personally on duty with the detective personnel subsequent
to 8:00 a.m., 6/7/68.

It is further pointed out that Inspector,
POWERS advised that the results of all investigation conducted
by the police department regarding interviews;*by police
personnel would be made available to the Los Angeles
Division at such time as they can be typed. He pointed
out there would be some delay due to the large volume
of typing to be done. Further delay is anticipated
due to a request made by the Office of the Los Angeles
County District Attorney that pertinent'interviews be
expedited for use of prosecutive authorities in preparing
a Grand Jury indictment against SIRHAN SIRHAN.
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In the opinion of Inspector POWERS, it is
highly improbable that any investigation with the results
of this nature would be undertaken by personnel at the
Detective Headquarters Desk during the nighttime hours,
but would probably be referred to detective personnel
on duty at the Rampart Division, Detective Bureau.

In accordance therewith, it is suggested
that consideration be given to maintaining liaison
with Rampart Division Detective Personnel. It is further
recommended that in view of the foregoing, it would
probably not be necessary to maintain agent personnel
personally on duty with the detective personnel subsequent
to 8:00 a.m., 6/7/68.

It is further pointed out that Inspector
POWERS advised that the results of all investigation conducted
by the police department regarding interviews by police
personnel would be made available to the Los Angeles
Division at such time as they can be typed. He pointed
out there would be some delay due to the large volume
of typing to be done. Further delay is anticipated
due to a request made by the Office of the Los Angeles
County District Attorney that pertinent interviews be
expedited for use of prosecutive authorities in preparing
a Grand Jury indictment against SIRHAN SIRHAN.
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